13,924

Experience adjustments 352,189  (311,135)

Balance at year end 3,154,594  2,471,289

METALS EXPLORATION PLC

-82

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

22. Retirement benefits obligations – Group (continued)

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit retirement plan obligations are as follows:
2024

2023

Discount rate 6.18%  5.99%

Salary increase rate 3.50%  2.00%

Expected remaining working lives of employees 2 years  2 years

Turnover rate

14% at age 18
decreasing to 0% at

age 60

 14% at age 18
decreasing to 0% at

age 60

Mortality rate

2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

 2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

Disability rate

1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

 1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

The sensitivity analyses below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant
assumption on the defined benefits retirement liability as at the end of the reporting period, assuming all
other assumptions were held constant:

Increase/  2024

2023

 (decrease)  US$

US$

Discount rates +1%  2,879,677  2,241,045

 -1%  2,960,928  2,346,926

Salary pay increases +1%  2,975,966

2,360,103

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

 2024

2023

 US$

US$

Less than one year  57,122  24,205

More than one year to five years  3,820,264  3,355,889

  3,877,386  3,380,094

METALS EXPLORATION PLC

-83

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

23. Trade and other payables

Due within one year

Group 2024

2023

US$

US$

Trade payables 8,141,209

8,864,315

Other payables 208,076

1,083,842

Income tax payable 8,184,977  -

Other tax and social security payable 332,661

222,174

Accruals 2,057,101

2,413,573

Provisions -  3,479,762

 18,924,024  16,063,666

Company 2024  2023

 US$  US$

Trade payables 1,202,458  282,873

Other tax and social security payable 113,109  116,622